# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: PATI631021

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the Application Number on the coversheet from "14045222" to "14046222". previously recorded on Reel 47583 Frame 12. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST.	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA		

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS AGENT	11/15/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	PROTEXTER, INC.	
Street Address:	3925 PAPERMILL DRIVE	
City:	KNOXVILLE	
State/Country:	TENNESSEE	
Postal Code:	37909	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12852070
Application Number:	14046222
Application Number:	13192145
Application Number:	62043118
Patent Number:	9474321

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

2123553333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(212)459-7290
SAlliRampersad@goodwinlaw.com
Shaleena Alli-Rampersad
Goodwin Procter LLP
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	136338.418294
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHALEENA ALLI-RAMPERSAD
SIGNATURE:	SHALEENA ALLI-RAMPERSAD
DATE SIGNED:	11/14/2024

PATENT REEL: 069494 FRAME: 0673

	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=Patent Release-14046222 (003)	_Redacted#page1.tiff	
source=Patent Release-14046222 (003)_Redacted#page2.tiff		
source=Patent Release-14046222 (003)	_Redacted#page3.tiff	
source=Patent Release-14046222 (003)_Redacted#page4.tiff		
source=Patent Release-14046222 (003)	_Redacted#page5.tiff	

## 505204557 11/26/2018 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5251325

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
ANTARES CAPITAL LF	P, AS AGENT		11/15/2018	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name:	PROTEXTE	ER, INC.		
Street Address:	3925 PAPE	RMILL DRIVE		
City:	KNOXVILLI	E		
State/Country:	TENNESSE	E		
Postal Code:	37909			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 5			
Property Type	•	Number	]	
Patent Number:	947	4321		
Application Number:	128	52070		
Application Number:	140	45222 <b>14046222</b>		
Application Number:	131	92145		
Application Number:	6204	43118		
CORRESPONDENCE   Fax Number:	(312	2)577-4565 e-mail address first; if that is un	successful it will be sent	
		that is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
Phone:		577-8265		
Email: Correspondent Nome		in.brozovic@kattenlaw.com		
Correspondent Name:	-	KRISTIN BROZOVIC C/O KATTEN 525 W MONROE ST		
	5.25	CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661		
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	CHI	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N	CHI	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 387132-74		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHI	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 387132-74 KRISTIN BROZOVIC		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	CHI	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 387132-74 KRISTIN BROZOVIC /Kristin Brozovic/		
Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N IAME OF SUBMITTER:	CHI	CAGO, ILLINOIS 60661 387132-74 KRISTIN BROZOVIC		

source=antares team tech patent release 2018 final (Protexer) (executed)#page2.tif source=antares team tech patent release 2018 final (Protexer) (executed)#page3.tif

#### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of November 15, 2018, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP (successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation), in its capacity as Agent ("<u>Agent</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Protexer, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Agent are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of September 30, 2014 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties in certain Patents and Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 6, 2014, at Reel 033892, Frame 0042;

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent agrees as follows:

1. Agent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally terminates, releases and discharges its lien on and security interest in all of the collateral under which any rights are granted under the Security Agreement (collectively the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"), including without limitation any and all of the following:

(i) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

(ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing;

(iii) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.

- 2. Agent hereby irrevocably and unconditionally reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. This Release shall be construed, interpreted and the rights of the parties determined in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles or rules that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction other than the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

#### ANTARES CAPITAL LP

4 168/13 By: Name: Kirk Sonnefeld

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

## SCHEDULE 1

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
Shoe Cover Removal Apparatus	12/852,070	N/A; Abandoned
	08/06/2010	
Shoe Cover Removal Apparatus	14/046,222	N/A; Pending
	10/04/2013	
Shoe Cover Removal Apparatus	13/192,145	N/A; Abandoned
	07/27/2011	
Shoe Cover Device	14/224,629	9474321
	03/25/2014	10/25/16
Bootie Level Alert	62/043,118	N/A; Expired Provisional
	08/28/2014	Application